changes in market interest rates. Majority of the interest rate exposure arises from short and long term borrowings from banks
and short term deposits with banks. At the balance sheet date the interest rate risk profile of the Company’s interest bearing
financial instruments is:

		  Carrying Amount
		  2010	 2009
		  (Rupees ‘000)

	 Fixed rate instruments	 12,195,253	 10,512,472

	 Variable rate instruments
	 Financial assets	 130,093	 145,493
	 Financial liabilities	 11,219,230	 12,466,562

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

	 The Company does not hold any financial asset or liability at fair value through profit and loss.

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended December 31, 2010

| 45

Financial Statements 2010

	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

	 A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased) profit or loss by the amounts
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed
on the same basis for 2009.

	 	 Profit or loss
		  100 basis	 100 basis
		  points	 points
		  increase	 decrease
		  (Rupees ‘000)

	 December 31, 2010

	 Cash flow sensitivity – Variable rate instruments	 (81,364)	  81,364

		  (81,364)	 81,364
	 December 31, 2009

	 Cash flow sensitivity – Variable rate instruments	 (64,366)	 64,366

		  (64,366)	  64,366

	 Sensitivity analysis – price risk

	 For quoted investments classified as available for sale, a 1 percent increase in market price at reporting date would have increased
equity by Rs 4,712 thousand after tax (2009: an increase of Rs 5,369 thousand); an equal change in the opposite direction would
have decreased equity after tax by the same amount. For such investments classified as held for trading, the impact on profit
or loss would have been an increase or decrease by Rs 28,771 thousand after tax (2009: Rs 29,358 thousand). The analysis is
performed on the same basis for 2009 and assumes that all other variables remain the same.

[…]

and short term deposits with banks. At the balance sheet date the interest rate risk profile of the Group companies’ interest
bearing financial instruments is:

		  Carrying Amount
		  2010	 2009
		  (Rupees ‘000)

	 Fixed rate instruments
	 Financial assets	 13,445,253	 15,057,965
	 Financial liabilities	 (4,226,238)	 (2,600,000)
		  9,219,015	 12,457,965
	 Variable rate instruments
	 Financial assets	 9,351,004	 7,977,897
	 Financial liabilities	 (12,873,526)	 (18,280,445)
		  (3,522,522)	 (10,302,548)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended December 31, 2010

90 |

Fauji Fertilizer Company Limited

	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

	 The Group companies do not hold any financial asset or liability at fair value through profit and loss.

	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

	 A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased) profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The
analysis is performed on the same basis for 2009.

	 	 Profit or loss

		  100 basis	 100 basis
		  points	 points
		  increase	 decrease
		  (Rupees ‘000)

	 December 31, 2010

	 Cash flow sensitivity – Variable rate instruments	 (69,653)	 69,653

		  (69,653)	  69,653

	 December 31, 2009

	 Cash flow sensitivity – Variable rate instruments	 (55,216)	 55,216

		  (55,216)	 55,216

36.4	 Fair values

	 Fair value versus carrying amounts

	 The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the balance sheet, are as follows:

			   December 31, 2010	 December 31, 2009

		  Note	 Carrying	 Fair value	 Carrying 	 Fair value
			   amount		  amount
		  (Rupees ‘000)

	 Assets carried at amortised cost
	 Loans and advances	 17 & 22	  757,262 	  757,262 	  479,366 	  479,366
	 Deposits	 18 & 23	  86,366 	  86,366 	  84,790 	  84,790
	 Trade debts  –  net of provision	 21	  1,187,941 	  1,187,941 	  733,614 	  733,614